2009 before a slight upturn in 2010 and a turnaround in 2011.

Eurocontrol, the European organisation for the safety of air navigation, pre-
dicts that IFR fl ights should decrease by 5% in 2009 before taking off again
in 2010 with a 1.5% increase. The number of IFR fl ights should increase
between 3.5 and 4.5% for the subsequent years until 2016.

The Union of French Airports (UAF) has predicted a drop in domestic traffi c
in 2009 comprised between 1 and 4%.

Given these, fi gures, Aéroports de Paris is assuming that there will be a drop
in passenger traffi c in its airports of between 2.5 and 4.5% in 2009, and a
slight growth in 2010.

The French regulatory body, represented by the minister of Economy, Fi-
nance and Industry and the minister in charge of Civil Aviation, based its
central scenario for the ERA on an average annual growth rate of 3.75%
(in number of passengers) for 2006-2010. Given the uncertainty of traffi c
forecasts, the ERA provides for airport fee levels to be adjusted according to
the actual growth rates of passenger traffi c (see section 6.4.1.1. "Fees").

Passenger traffi c in 2008 by airline type:

(In millions of passengers)
2008 traffi c 2008/2007

Share in
total traffi c

Skyteam 49.9 -0.4% 57.3%

Star Alliance 6.0 -0.3% 6.9%

One world 4.5 -6.5% 5.1%

Low-cost airlines 10.1 10.9% 11.6%

Charter airlines 3.1 -16.2% 3.5%

Other airlines 13.6 +6.5% 15.6%

Total 87.1 +0.8% 100.0%

2008 Registration document - Aéroports de Paris - 29

06

BU
SI

N
ES

S
OV

ER
VI

EW

15 Source: ICAO
16 Source: Union des Aéroports Français (UAF): Union of French Airports

Cargo is a highly complementary business to passenger transport because
it allows for the optimum use of aeronautical infrastructure throughout the
day, as cargo companies do not have the same scheduling constraints as
passenger companies. Cargo is transported both on all-cargo fl ights and
on mixed fl ights, where cargo is carried in the hold of passenger aircraft.
Approximately half of all air cargo is carried on passenger fl ights. According